
ABABABAB    
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2012 
3.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 
 

 

 3.1 19 July 2012 
 

1 - 2 

 3.2 19 September 2012 
 

3 - 4 

4. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 
 

5 - 38 

 
 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Fitzgerald (Chairman), Holdich (Vice Chairman), Cereste, Lamb, Khan, Swift and 
Sandford 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Walsh, Shearman and Fletcher 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 19 JULY 2012 

 
 

Members Present:  Councillors Fitzgerald (Chairman), Walsh, Thacker, Lamb, Khan and Swift 
 
Officers present:  Lynn Neely, Head of Human Resources  
    Allison Sunley, Head of 8-19 Service 
    Amy Brown, Solicitor 
    Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cereste, Holdich and Sandford 
 
Councillors Walsh was in attendance as a substitute and Councillor Thacker was in 
attendance as a nominated substitute for the duration of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.      Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 
 

 3.1 26 January 2012 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2012 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

 
 3.2 14 June 2012 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2012 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record. 
 
 3.3 6 July 2012  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2012 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

                
4.    Changes to Employee and Procedures 
 
 The Committee received presentation of a report from the Head of 8 – 19 Services, on the 

Youth Work Grades and Responsibilities, following referral from the Joint Consultative Forum 
on 31 May 2012. 

  

 The report sought the agreement of the Committee to implement the employment policy to 
ensure the Council’s policies remained up to date and legal. 

 
 The Employment Committee was requested to agree the following employment policy: 
 

i) Youth Work Grades and Responsibilities 
  

 Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

1



   

• Youth Workers were on JNC pay arrangements and the level of work expected was set 
for the worker according to the level of qualifications they held;  

• No back pay arrangements would be applicable to agreeing the Youth Worker pay grades 
and responsibilities; 

• All Youth Workers were Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checked prior to their 
appointment; and 

• Salaries were set between eighteen thousand and thirty thousand and was dependant on 
what grade level the Youth Worker was at. 

  
 RESOLVED:  
 

 The Committee agreed to implement the following policy subject to the inclusion of the salary 
scales per grade within the policy document:  

 

i) Youth Work Grades and Responsibilities  
 
5. Member Appointment to the Employee Appeals Sub-Committee  
 

 The Employment Committee received a report which outlined the requirements for the 
Committee to appoint three Members to the Employee Appeals Sub-Committee. 

 
 The report sought the appointment of three Members to the Employee Appeals Sub-

Committee; these appointments were to be in accordance with political balance 
arrangements of the Council: 

  
 i)  Two Conservative Members; and  
 ii) One minority Member. 

 

 Councillors Walsh, Thacker, Lamb and Swift were nominated.   
 
 Following a vote, Councillors Lamb, Thacker and Swift were duly elected as Members of the 

Employee Appeals Sub-Committee.   
 
 It was also agreed that Councillor Walsh would be appointed to the Employment Appeals 

Sub-Committee as a substitute. 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
The Committee appointed three Members to the Employee Appeals Sub-Committee, these 
appointments were in accordance with the political balance arrangements of the Council. 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
                                                                                                                                 3.00pm - 3.25pm 

2



   

ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
 

Members Present:  Councillors Fitzgerald (Chairman), Cereste, Holdich, Swift, Sandford and 
Shearman 

 
Also Present:  Councillor Scott - Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
 
Officers present:  Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive 

Mike Kealey, Advisor to HR 
    Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
Also Present:  Jon Houlihan, Gatenby Sanderson 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Khan. 
 
Councillor Shearman was in attendance as a Substitute. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.      Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

              In accordance with Standing Orders, Members agreed that agenda item 4 contained exempt   
information as defined by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information, therefore the press and public were excluded 
from the meeting. 

  
4.     Interviews for the post of Director of Children’s Services 
 
 Two candidates were interviewed for the post of Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 RESOLVED: to appoint Ms Sue Westcott, who was currently employed as Assistant Director 

– Safeguarding Families and Communities at Peterborough City Council.  
  

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
                                                                                                                               9.30am – 12.30pm 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

22 NOVEMBER 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Cereste Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Growth, Strategic Planning, Economic Development, 
Business Engagement and Environment Capital 

 

Cllr Walsh Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion and 
Safety 

 

Contact Officer(s): Lyn Neely -  Acting Head of Human Resources 

Diane Baker – Head of Governance 

Tel.  (01733) 384500 

 Tel. (01733) 452559 

 

CHANGES TO EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Trade Union Representatives Deadline date : N.A. 

 
It is recommended that Employment Committee agrees to implement the following employment 
policy and procedures: 
 

i)  Revision to the Redundancy Policy (Appendix A); 
ii) Revision to the Travel & Subsistence Policy (Appendix B); and 
iii) Data Incident Reporting Policy (Appendix C). 

 
 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Employment Committee following a referral from the 
Education Consultative Negotiating Forum and the Joint Consultative Forum on 11 October 
2012. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council maintains up to date and legal 
employment policies. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.1.2 

‘to determine employee procedures, including dismissal procedures’ and 2.3.1.4 ‘to 
determine local terms and conditions of employment for employees’.  

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

5



 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 Redundancy Policy 
 
4.2 The existing redundancy policy has been revised to include those staff who are employed 
 under teachers terms and conditions of service.  This is to ensure that consistency applies 
 to all directly employed staff across the council. It will also be shared with head teachers 
 and recommended that it is applied to teachers in city council schools.  The policy makes 
 clear that the council will not agree to a release of pension on redundancy to teachers.   

 
4.3 The revised draft (Appendix A) has only been amended to take account of the inclusion of 
 the teachers.  There are no further changes.  An equality impact assessment was carried 
 out which determined that this revision would not impact significantly on teachers.  

 
4.4 Travel & Subsistence Policy 

 

4.5 This policy has been slightly amended: 
 

• To clearly specify the process to follow and forms to complete when an employee is 
making a claim for travel and / or subsistence.  This is to ensure complete 
transparency and clarity for employees and their managers. 

 

• To include the statement that those who are employed on a senior management 
scale may not apply for key user status.   

 
4.6 The draft is attached at Appendix B. 
 
4.7 Data Incident Reporting Policy 

 
4.8 This policy has been introduced to outline the procedure to follow if a data protection 
 breach occurs, and the potential employment implications of a breach.  

 
4.9 The draft is attached at Appendix C. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The education and joint trade unions were consulted on the Redundancy policy at the 
 Education Consultative Negotiating Forum on 27 September 2012.  The joint trade unions 
 were consulted on the Travel & Subsistence Policy and Data Incident Reporting Policy on 
 11 October 2012.   
 
6.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
6.1 The proposed changes to the redundancy policy will ensure that all employees receive the 

same compensation arrangements in the event of redundancy.  Teachers will not receive a 
pension in addition (unless they are able to claim an actuarially reduced pension due to 
their age and length of service). 

 
6.2 The payroll department will reject claims that are not completed in line with the revised 

travel & subsistence policy.  Managers will be clear that the key user status does not apply 
to senior management level posts.  

 
6.3 Employees will have a reference point for understanding data protection issues and the 

process to follow in the event of a breach including the potential repercussions.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 

7.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 These proposed changes are to ensure the council operates within frameworks that are 
lawful, best practice, transparent and consistent.   

 
8.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The policies were considered against (a) those published by some other local government 
employers, plus (b) existing policies, to ensure a sensible, fair approach which took 
account of current legislation.    

 
9.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 
 

 10.  APPENDICES 

 

• Appendix A - Redundancy Policy 

• Appendix B - Travel & Subsistence Policy 

• Appendix C - Data Incident Response Policy 
 

 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



031012 
 

Page 1 of 11 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

REDUNDANCY POLICY 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Policy 
 
It is the intention of Peterborough City Council to manage the organisation in a 
manner which results in secure employment for all employees.  
 
The purpose of thi
[...]
anation for each claim  

• Clearly rule off the form after the last claim with a single line  

• Submit the claim in the month following the expenditure 
Claims not supported by a receipt, and/or not following these criteria will not be paid. 
Claims over three months old must be authorised by the departmental Director. 
 
It is the responsibility of every manager who signs a claim form to ensure that: 

• Any expenses claimed were a valid expense 

• The  claim was for valid business reasons  

• The claim complies with all relevant council policies 

• The claim is accurate, complete and signed 
 
Formal action will be taken against any claimant or manager who completes or signs an 
invalid claim.   

23



Travel & Subsistence Policy V9 

 
Effective  

Page 4 of 7 

 
  

 

 
 
12. Key User posts 

 
Where a private vehicle is a vital requirement then the post will be classified as a ‘key user’ 
post.  However, Key User status will not apply to those on a senior management pay scale or 
equivalent (as detailed on rate table). 
 
Posts below senior manager will be assessed against set criteria for key user status and a 
decision taken in line with the key user process.     
 
The status will sit with the post and not the person and may be removed if the requirements of 
the job change.  Posts will be reviewed annually and the key user status removed if the post 
no longer qualifies.  Key User status will be withdrawn if the post holder moves to a role that 
does not qualify. 
 

13. Car Parking 
 
Employees who travel to work by car will have the opportunity of purchasing a car parking 
permit under a salary sacrifice scheme.  Salary sacrifice is not compulsory but personal 
choice.  Eligibility is based on HMRC rules. The benefits of the scheme will be dependent 
upon each employee’s personal circumstances.   
 
There will be no charge for key user posts.  However a permit will be issued. 
 
Permit cost 
The cost of the permit will be determined by the salary
[...]
.50 £210.00 £168 

1 £0-£13,500 £17.50 £210.00 £168 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

 
 
 
 
 

DATA INCIDENT RESPONSE POLICY 
 
1.1. Policy Statement 
 

Peterborough City Council holds large amounts of personal and sensitive data. Every care is 
taken to protect personal data and to avoid a data protection breach. In the unlikely event of data 
being lost or shared inappropriately, it is vital that appropriate action is taken to minimise any 
associated risk as soon as possible. 

 
1.2. Purpose 
 

This policy sets out the procedure to be followed by all Peterborough City Council Officers and 
Members if a data protection, including credit card/debit card, breach takes place. 

 
1.3. Scope 
 

This policy applies to all personal and sensitive data, including credit card/debit card details, held 
by Peterborough City Council. 

 
1.4. Legal Context 
 

The Data Protection Act 1998 makes provision for the regulation of the processing (use) of 
information relating to individuals, including the obtaining, holding, use or disclosure of such 
information. 
 
Principle 7 of the Data Protection Act 1998 states that organisations which process personal data 
must take “appropriate technical and organisational measures against the unauthorised or 
unlawful processing of personal data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, 
personal data”. 

 
1.4.1. Data 
 

Data means information which – 
 

(a) is being processed by means of equipment operating automatically in response to 
instructions given for that purpose, 

(b) is recorded with the intention that it should be processed by means of such equipment, 
(c) is recorded as part of a relevant filing system or with the intention that it should form part of 

a relevant filing system,  
(d) does not fall within paragraph (a), (b) or (c) but forms part of an accessible record as 

defined by section 68 of the Data Protection Act 1998, or 
(e) is recorded information hel
[...]
 potential harm to the data subject as a result of the breach, including any distress the 

data subject may suffer as a result of the breach, which is dependent on the volume and the 
sensitivity of the data involved. 

• The volume of the data involved - this must be determined by the facts and extent of the 
breach.  

• The sensitivity of the data involved - where the data is classed as sensitive personal data as 
defined by section 2 of the Data Protection Act 1998 and the release of that data can lead 
to the data subject suffering substantial harm. 

 

31



Page 4 of 9 

Serious breaches should be notified to the ICO and the notification should include details of:  
 

• The type of information and number of records  
• The circumstances of the loss / release / corruption  
• Actions taken to minimise / mitigate effect on individuals involved including whether they 

have been informed  
• Details of how the breach is being investigated  
• Whether any other regulatory body has been informed and their response  
• Remedial action taken to prevent future occurrence  
• Any other information that may assist the ICO in making an assessment  

 
2.4. Evaluation and Response 
 

Once the breach has been dealt with the ILO should evaluate and report to the Senior 
Information Risk Owner and Head of Governance on the effectiveness of the Council’s response 
to the breach.  
 
Where the breach was caused, even in part, by systemic and ongoing problems, then simply 
containing the breach and continuing ‘business as usual’ is not acceptable; similarly, if the 
Council’s response to the breach was hampered by inadequate policies or a lack of a clear 
allocation of responsibility then any response must review and update these policies and lines 
responsibility accordingly. 
 
The evaluation must consider, although not limited to: 

 
• Ensuring those who need to be aware know what personal data is held and where and how 

it is stored.  
• Establishing where the biggest risks lie.  
• Ensuring that where data is shared, either internally to the Council or externally, the method 

of transmission is secure and that only relevant data is shared or disclosed. 
• Identifying weak points in existing security measures. 
• Monitoring staff awareness of security issues and looking to fill any gaps through training or 

tailored advice 
 
2.5 Employment Considerations 

 
This policy should be read in conjunction with the ICT Policy and the Employee Code of Conduct:  
http://insite/sites/intranet/InformationLibrary/Files/ICT%20Policy.pdf 
http://insite/sites/intranet/InformationLibrary/Files/Code%20of%20Conduct%20for%20Employees
.pdf 
 
Where a breach of this policy has occurred it may result in action being taken in accordance with 
the council’s disciplinary policy.    

 
3.1. Monitoring and Review 
 

This policy shall be reviewed every 12 months after implementation. 
 
3.2. Implementation 
 

This policy was implemented on 8 June 2012. 
 
 
 
 
4.1. Contacts 
 

Helen Edwards Solicitor to the Council and Senior Information Risk 
Owner 

32



Page 5 of 9 

01733 452539 

Diane Baker Head of Governance 
01733 452559 

Steve Crabtree Chief Internal Auditor 
01733 384577 

Louise Tyers Compliance Manager (Regulation) 
01733 452284 

Alana Diffey Information Specialist 
01733 452276 

 

33



Page 6 of 9 

Appendix 1 
 
Data Protection Breach - Record of Actions Taken - Confidential 

 

Date of breach:  
 

Description of the data 
involved:  

 

 
 
 
 

Summary of incident:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff/Team involved: 

 

 

 

Investigation Lead Officer: 

(name & job title) 

 

 

Outcome of investigation: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date resolved:  
 

 

34



Page 7 of 9 

Who to inform 
 
üüüü  Date completed 

 Manager of officer that discovered the breach 
 

 

 Head of Governance (who will appoint an Investigation Lead Officer) 
 

 

 Senior Information Risk Owner (
[...]
spected Breach Identified 

Report Breach to Manager 

Report to: 
Head of Governance 

Senior Information Risk Officer 
Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Cascade to: 
Regulation Team 

All Relevant Staff 

Appoint Investigation Lead 
Officer (ILO) 

ILO determines who needs to 

be notified 
Serious Breach - 

Apply ICO guidelines 

Notify ICO 

If yes 
ILO notifies all relevant 

external parties 

Maintain Central Record 

Prepare for Potential 

External Inspection 

Evaluate & Respond  

Report & Review 

Annual Review of Breach 

Arrangements 

Take action to stop any 

continuing breach 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a 19 July 2012
	3b 19 September 2012
	4 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	121122 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix A
	121122 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix B
	121122 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 22 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
 

Members Present:  Councillors Fitzgerald, Holdich, Lamb and Cereste 
 
Officers present:  Mike Kealey, Acting Head of Human Resources 
    Karen Craig, Senior Human Resources Consultant – Job Evaluation 
    Diane Baker, Head of Governance 
    Amy Brown, Solicitor 
    Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 

  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Swift and Fletcher. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.      Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 
  

 3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2012 were approved as a true and 
   accurate record 

 
 3.2 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2012 were approved as a 
   true and accurate record 

                

4.   Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 
 

 The Committee received a report from the Head of Governance on the introduction of 
the Data Incident Response Policy (DIRP) and the procedure for employees to follow if 
a data protection breach occurred and the potential employment implications of a 
breach.  The draft DIRP had also been discussed and approved at the Audit 
Committee meeting held on 7 June 2012. 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Acting Head of Human Resources (HR) on 

the updates to the existing Redundancy Policy which was to include staff employed 
under teachers terms and conditions of service.  The Policy also made clear that the 
Council would not agree to a release of pension upon redundancy to teachers.  The 
proposed changes had been made in consultation with the Joint Consultative Forum 
(JCF).    

 
 The Acting Head of Human resources advised the Committee that the Travel and 

Subsistence Policy had also been amended to provide clear processes for staff to 
follow when completing a claim form.  This was to ensure complete transparency and 
clarity was provided for employees and their managers.  In addition to the policy 
updates there was inclusion of a statement outlining that those who were employed on 
a Senior Management scale may not apply for the Travel and Subsistence Key User 
status.   

 



 The report sought the agreement of the Committee to implement the appended 
employment policies to ensure the Council’s policies remained up to date and legal. 

 
  

  
 The Head of Governance responded to questions from Members in relation to the 

introduction of the Data Incident Response Policy (DIRP). Key points included: 
  

• The provision of briefing sessions for Members was an option that could be 
explored and a specialist lawyer would be invited to provide these briefing 
sessions. Furthermore, guidance on the DIRP would be sent to all Members in 
due course;  

• A Data Protection Act Group (DPAG) had been formed, which provided good 
employee representation, shared the procedures in place and the robust work 
plan;   

• Budget provision was available for Member training in relation to the DIRP. 
Extending the training to other Councils in order to share costs would be 
beneficial. 

 
 The Acting Head of Human Resources advised Members that the DIRP had also been 

presented to JCF for their comment and subsequent approval.  
 
 The Head of HR responded to questions regarding the changes to Travel and 

Subsistence policy. Key points included:  
 

• Those Officers who qualified for the Travel and Subsistence Key User Allowance 
would be identified based on their salary and the level of responsibility they held. 
The salary level would be based on senior managers in receipt of and in excess 
of £50k per annum;  

• The changes to the Travel and Subsistence Policy had been completed in 
consultation with the JCF and agreement had been sought from the Forum to 
include the Key User salary level. This had been agreed; 

• Decisions to approve an Officer as qualifying for Key User Status would be 
made at Key User Review Panel, rather than at management level;  

• The Key User Review Panel would ensure that the job role was assessed for 
Key User status; and 

• In a question regarding cost of increases for employees’ insurance fees for Key 
User status, the Acting Head of HR advised that the majority of insurance 
companies would not increase their premium for those employees qualifying for 
Key User Status and employees were entitled to claim £0.45p per mile. This was 
deemed adequate to cover all car running costs.  

 
 The Head of HR further responded to questions regarding the changes to the 

redundancy policy. Key points included:  
 

• The policy would apply to every teacher or tutor under the Burgundy Book 
terms of conditions. 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Employment Committee agreed to implement the following policies: 
 

i) Revision to the Redundancy Policy; 
ii) Revision to the Travel & Subsistence Policy; and 
iii) Data Incident Response Policy. 

 
  



 Reasons for the decision 
 
 The agreed changes would ensure that the Council operated within frameworks that 

were lawful, best practice, transparent and consistent. 
 

  
 
                                            

                 Chairman 
                                                                                                                      3.00pm  - 3.25 pm 
 


